The Company is not dissolved by reason of the death, suspension of civil rights, incapacity, insolvency, bankruptcy
or any similar event affecting one or several members.

II. Capital - Corporate units

Art. 5. Capital.

5.1. The corporate capital is set at two hundred and fifty thousand Mexican Pesos (MXN 250,000), represented by
two hundred and fifty thousand corporate units in registered form, having a par value of one Mexican Peso (MXN 1)
each, all subscribed and fully paid-up.

5.2. The corporate capital may be increased or decreased in one or several times by a resolution of the members,
acting in accordance with the conditions prescribed for the amendment of the Articles.

[...]

any non-waiver provisions of the law, any agreement entered into by the members from time to time.

Transitory provision

The first financial year begins on the date of this deed and ends on November 30, 2013.

Subscription and Payment

CABOT INTERNATIONAL Capital CORPORATION, pre-named, declares to subscribe for all the two hundred and
fifty thousand (250,000) corporate units and to fully pay them up in cash.

The amount of two hundred and fifty thousand Mexican Pesos (MXN 250,000) is at the disposal of the Company,
evidence of which has been given to the undersigned notary.

Costs

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever to be borne by the Company in connection with its
incorporation are estimated at approximately one thousand three hundred Euro (EUR 1,300.-).

Resolutions of the sole member

Immediately after the incorporation of the Company, the sole member of the Company, representing the entire
subscribed capital, has passed the following resolutions:

1. The following persons are appointed as managers of the Company for an indefinite period:

[...]

Le montant de deux cent cinquante mille Pesos mexicains (250 000 MXN) est à la disposition de la Société, comme il
a été prouvé au notaire instrumentant.

Frais

Les dépenses, coûts, honoraires et charges de toutes sortes qui incombent à la Société du fait de sa constitution
s'élèvent approximativement à mille trois cents Euros (EUR 1.300,-).

Résolutions de l'associé unique

Immédiatement après la constitution de la Société, l'associé unique de la Société, représentant l'intégralité du capital
social souscrit, a pris les résolutions suivantes:

1. Les personnes suivantes sont nommées gérants de la Société pour une durée indéterminée:

[...]

Elle peut faire toutes opérations commerciales et financières, mobilières ou immobilières pouvant se rattacher direc-
tement au indirectement, en tout ou en partie à son objet social.

Art. 4. La société est constituée pour une durée illimitée.

Capital - Actions

Art. 5. Le capital social de la société est fixé à trente et un mille euros (31.000.-€) représenté par trois cent dix (310)
actions d'une valeur nominale de EUR 100 (cent euros) chacune.

Art. 6. Les actions sont et resteront nominatives ou au porteur, au choix de l'actionnaire.

Les actions de la société peuvent être créées, au choix du propriétaire, en titres unitaires ou en certificats représentatifs

[...]

. . . . . 310 actions

Soit un total de trois cent dix (310) actions représentant l'intégralité du capital social.

Toutes les actions ont été libérées par des versements en espèces à concurrence de vingt-cinq pour cent (25%) de
sorte que la somme de sept mille sept cent cinquante euros (7.750,-EUR) se trouve dès à présent à la disposition de la
société, ainsi qu'il en a été justifié au notaire instrumentant, qui le constate expressément.

Déclaration

Le notaire instrumentant constate que les conditions énumérées à l'article 26 de la loi sur les sociétés commerciales,

[...]

5.3 La Société peut avoir des bureaux et des succursales tant au Grand-Duché de Luxembourg qu'à l'étranger.

Chapitre II - Capital social, actions et transfert d'actions

6. Art. 6. Actions.
6.1 Le capital social de la Société s'élève à trente et un mille euros (EUR 31.000,-) représenté par trente et un mille

(31.000) actions d'une valeur nominale de un euro (EUR 1,-) chacune, entièrement libérées.

6.2 Le montant du capital social pourra être modifié à tout moment par décision de l'actionnaire unique ou par décision
de l'assemblée générale, tel que prévu par l'Article 22.11.

[...]

the Sole Shareholder holds all of the entire share capital of the Company; and

II. The Sole Shareholder has taken the following resolutions:

First resolution

The Sole Shareholder resolves to increase the share capital of the Company by an amount of one million forty thousand
United States Dollars (USD 1,040,000.-) in order to bring the share capital of the Company from its present amount of
thirty nine million two hundred ninety eight thousand United States Dollars (USD 39,298,000.-) to the amount of forty
million three hundred thirty eight thousand United States Dollars (USD 40,338,000), by way of issuance of one million
forty thousand (1,040,000) ordinary shares, having a par value of one United States Dollars (USD 1.-) each.

Second resolution

The Sole Shareholder resolves to accept and record the following subscription to and full payment of the share capital
increase as follows:

Intervention - Subscription - Payment